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. Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

April 13, 2000

Mr. Ned Fowler

SCI Management L.P.
P.O. Box 130548
Houston, TX 77219-0548

Dear Mr. Fowler:

RE.  Zoning Verification, Gardens of Faith, 5598 Trumps Mill Road, 14" Election
District

Your letter to Mr. Jat >n dated March 16, 2000 has been referred to me for reply.
No site plan information was included with your letter.

The above referenced property is currently zoned D.R.3.5. Enclosed, please find
a copy of a portion of Baltimore County zoning maps NE-6E and 6F.

Yecu may contact the Baltimore County Office of Planning at 401 Bosley Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3211 to discuss Master Plan considerations.

Cemetery use is permitted in the aforementioned zone by the grant of a Special
Exception from the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. The proposed use
would be subject to the requirements of Sections 401 and 502 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). I have included information on the Special Exception
process.

If the cemetery has existed prior to the inception of zoning regulations in
Baltimore County, which occurred in 1945, and the use has continued uninterrupted since
that date it may be considered as non-conforming. Non-conforming uses are subject to
the requirements of Section 104, B.C.Z.R. A search of the zoning records shows riultiple
cases associated with this property. These cases include but are not limited to 2900-S,
65-23-SPH, 84-144-SPH, 94-13-SPHA, 95-332-SPH, and 96-249-A. I have included a
copy of the order for the latter case. This is not to be considered the extent of zoning
history for this property. It would be advisable to engage an attorney familiar with
Baltimore County zoning whe can research the case files and assess the present and
potertial status of the property.

Mr. Ned Fowler
April 11, 2000
Page 2

Mausoleums are considered to be non-residential principal structures and are
subject to the requirements of Section 1B01.2.C.1.a, B.C.Z }. A thorough assessment of
the zoning case history for this property may show zoning relief granted for setback and
design requirements.

Pursuant to Section 1B01.1.C.9, B.C.Z R. funeral establishments are permitted by
Special Exception in the D.R. zones. Setbacks are pursuant to Section 1B01.2.C.1.a,
B.C.Z.R. Residential transition area requirements as per Section 1B01.1.B.1. will apply.

All development within Baltimore County must have full development, zoning
and permit approval. You may contact the Office of Development Management at 111
West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3335 for inquires
pertaining to site construction issues and the development approval process. You may
contact the Office of Permits at the address above, (410) 887-3900 for building permit
application requirements. Iam enclosing a copy of the zoning checklist requirements
non-residential properties for your use. Additionally, I am including information on how
to purchase a copy of the B.C.Z.R. If you plan to develop in the county, it is strongly
advised you obrain these regulations.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do nct hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,
\ -
o < C
Lloyd T. Moxley
Planner II

Zoning Review
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GARDENS OF TAITH, INC.

Fourteenth Election District -
North side of Trumps Hill foad :
Petition v B5eZ3ei-5! H

OPINION AND ORDER

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSTONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

The Petitioner in the above case requested a special hearing
to reduce a restricted sctback line from 100 fest to 10 feat for
the full lemgth of the Patitioner's property along the north side
of Trumps Mill Road,

A apecial permit was granted on this property for use as a
cemetery on Hay 24, 1954 in Zoning Petition No. 2000-5. The Order

of the Zoning in that case €5 the

setback of 100 feet along the westernmost outline of the property
and along the southernmost outlime of Trumps Mill Road.

This Petitioner subsoquently purchased the propsrty and devel-
oped it as a memorial type cemstery, The acreage has been reduced
since 1954 by the construction of the Baltimere County Beltway and
by a recent acquisition for Reservoir Road along the entire western
boundary. The beltway cut off Trumps Mill Road so that it now dead
ends 1 the east of the Petitioner's property.

The Petiti originally that the set-

back on Trumps Mill Road be reduced to 10 feet. The Department of
Public Works has requested that the setback be 20 feet from the
existing right-of-way for Trumps Mill Road to permit possible future
widening. It appears that a reduction of the restricted sstback
to 20 feet from the existing right=ofsway would not be detrimental
to the public health, safety or welfare.

For the above Teasons, it is ORDERED this feﬁ[_ day of July,
1964 that the restricted setback along the southernmost boundary

of the property be and the same is hereby reduced to 20 feet from

| g 'y

"GARDENS OF FALTH CEMETERY"

Deseription for Zoning Petition

BEGINNING for the first thereof ke point_in the center line
of Trump's Mill Road, having Baltimore Metropolitan District Coor-
dinate values of north 19,739.66 lnd east 31,311.51 in the fourth
line and at a dn!annu of’35.48 feet from the stone found set in
beginning of said fourth line of the tract of
land nhw\ s bonveped by Charles H. Seard and wife to Williem J.
Seward, by deed uud August 28, xsuu, and recorded among the Land
Revords of Baltinore  County in Liber C.W.B. Jr. No. nsz foun
veyed, by Butcl:ffl § vard,

Baltinore netropeuun Dlltrlet

Service, with morth roferenced to Balt

North Keridian and running and binding in part aid fourth 1ine,
north 18 degrees 15 minutes 23 seconds east 135,13 fest to an iron
pipe in the ground at the intersection with the end of the
sixth line of the right of way which was conveyed by Wi 3.
Seward and wife to Consolidated Gas Electric Light

Company of Palt: 5 by de ted August 8, 1350, and recorded
anong. Land Records of Baltimoro County if Lider T.8.5. No.
1869; folio 51, thence running and binding reversely on said

land for the following two courses and distances, v I: M rth 03
degrees 47 minutes 01 seconds wemt 354.15 fest to an iron pipe
now set in the ground, north 15 degrees 16 minutes 29 seconds

n plpe n the ground, thence
for the three following lines of division: North 62 dlg“!l 59
minutes 21 seconds wesd 1269.70 feet to an iron
in the ground, couth 36 degrees Y8 minutes 20 lucmdl wast nza.-:

foat to an {rcn pibe nou set in the ground, nor
11 minutes 40 seconds west 50.00 foet to an
he ground at the Intersection with the o e ohe dand.

nnnvnyud by Michael Martin and wife to the Susguehanna Transmission|
Cu-pany of Naryland, by dead dated August 18, and
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.PiC.

355, ®eodio 566, thence running anl binding on part of said fmxn). N
line, south 36 degress W& minutes 20 seconds west S47.22 fest
toa'point in Trumpls Hill Road, thence running and binding on

a Mill Ruud. Pehe folloving aix sourses ances, viz:
south 63 degre minutes 23 seconds east 525,68 fast %o'a

's 1
30 minutes 11 seconds east 361,83 feet to'a point in the centor

line of Trump's Mill Road, south 63 degrees 4l minu
cast 287.61 feet !o a pointiia;nelcansan ine of
Road, south 71 de; 3 econda (enat 265

a point in the center 1ine of T
55 -innna 11 seconds sast M. “
line of Trump's Mill Road, luutl\ 56 degree
-ut 2404 fe-t to a point i ﬂu center n

, which is the place of beginni ing. Contal
imore’or less, excluding 1.§% acres, sore or lei
way for Trump's Mill

he right of

= ) - @

|

the existing right-of-way for Trusps Hill Road and that no perma= |
aent structure or graves be placed within said 20 foot setback.

ol . e
Zoning Commiesioner

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

(St of o= Petitioner's property due to the construction of the Baltimore |
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GARDENS OF FAITH, INC. =
| Fourteents Election District = F0R THE ZONING CONORSIONER
Fotth s1de of Trumpe Rill Rosd
and Tast #188 of Reservoir Rosd OF BALTTNORE COURTY
(Proposed)

|
|
)
|
|
| i)

FETITION FOR SFECTAL NEARTNG

The Patition of Gardens of Taith, Ic. Fpactfully represents:
| 1. That your Fetitiosr ia a cesstery corporation forwd uster the
Sroviaicts of Article 23 of the Amotated Code of Karyland and om or shout
| the 230 day of May, 1957 scquired an imtarest in 100 scres of land, wore of

| 2ess 2ocated on the Borth side of Trumps 111 Bost in the Fourteenth Election

District of Baltimore County, said property being described in a metes and
bounds description and attached horcto merbed "Ezhibit A".

2, Thet the property acquired by your Petiticoer
previcualy knovn ar the Kenwood Memorisl Perk having been laid out and used
s 3 cemstory since the early 1930's #34 as & result your Petitioner mvers |

|| that sata property 2sd m lawful momconforming use for cemetery purposes.

3. Notvithstaniing the existence of s nonconforuing use on ssid
roperty ss sbove 4st forth, a Fetition vas filed for & speciel exception on
sa1d groperty by other pATsons vho comtemplated the purchase of the sems, seid
Patition being known as Zoning Applicstion 2000S; that enid Petition for

ack of 100 feet along |

apecial ‘exception vas granted, subject bovever to &
the frontsge of the property ou Trusps Mill Rosd. |
k. That sloce the sequisition of sald property by your Petitioner, |
the same has been koovn as the "Cardens of Faith" cemetery and your Petitioner
bas invested sany thoussnds of dollars in commection vith the development of
4be same including the paving of rosdvays, leodsceplas, the erection of iu-
ported mrble statiory, etc.

5. That sioce the scquisition of said preperty by ywr Petiticoer,

the folloving changes, among others, hare cccurred:

JUN 1264 a. Truspe M111 Rosd has since becomt & dasd ecd romd to the

1osial 4
M |

May 7, 1964

Mr. Richard C. Murra.”
Astorney at La

Loyola
Towson 4, Maryland

Re: Gardans of Faith Cemetery
Trumps Mill Roa

Dear Mr. Murray:

° o
County Baltway as 4 noa-access highvay across Truspe Mill Rosd.

B. Thet the usesble acreage of your Petitioner bes been sub-
stantially reduced due to the taking of spiroximtely 3.757 acres of lasd
by the Gtate Roads Comiss1os for the construction of the Baltimsre County
Beltvay at the Northessternmet corner of Jour Petitioser's property.

¢+ That the usesble acreagr of your Petitioner has bern
TUMMT reduced by the Jroposed acquisitica by Baltimore Couty, Maryland
of spproximately 4.272 acres aloag the Weatarn boundary of your Petitiooer's
lama,

6. That your PMetitioner in umsble to replace said lend since
*heze 1 10 Avallable contiguous property for expansion due o the ¢xistence
©f ¥ proposed Beservoir Roed and otber utilities along the entire Western
boundery of your Fetitioner's property, Trusps NiLL Road along the entire
Southern boundary of your Petitioner's property, the Baltimore County Belt-
vey along the Northern boundary of your Petitioner's property ssd the exts-
tence of 4 overhesd transmiosion line along the Eestern boundsry of your
Petitioner ‘s property.

7. That your Petitioner aesires to bave the aforementioned 100
Toot setbuck along Trumps M1l Road reduced to @ 10 foot setbeck and states
hat such u Teduction Would Rot affect nearby properties nor would the same
Bave sy edverse affect upon the geversl health,

afety or velfare of the
commmity, Said setback to be from the proposed right-of

ay ine,
VEEFEFORE, Your Fetitioner prays that  special hearing may be beld ‘
to reduce the aforemsnticned 100 foot metback to a 10 foot setback for the
full lengeh of your Petitioner's property along the North mide of Trumpe MILL |
Rosd, _£rom the proposed Hod Tay line. |

Beilatng -
Tovacn b, Maryland
VM-\#I 5 1515

Attorney for Petitioner

P

CERVICATE OF POSTHNG
20NN DEPARTIMENT OF BALTMMORE COUNTY
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, thet the sanensd adveriboment of

John G. Rose, Zoning Comissioner of
Baltimore County

was lnsorled in THE GALTIMORE COUNTIAN, ¢ group of
thoe worlly aewipopors pubiohed in Boliimare County, Mary
mcmlveeaale- i itre

lond, onee & wook for  Ono Teek
the sth deyof Tuly, 1954 , that is fo mop

the same wan inserfod in the issvee of

Iaow July 3, 1964,
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Areas under development are as recorded among

ot
cor AP

the land records of Baltimore County inthe Deeds
{rom Guarantee Title Helding Corp. to Gardens of

Faith, Tne

Name of Sechion " Date efere Plat Rof.
{_v{ Garden of Wisdam | (4352 Ac | 23Mays7| 3183- 204 25719
Iz Sermon ontheMount | 1153t Ac | GMos's8| 3319 -181 26-132
3| Gardanof First Miracle | 1645t Ac. | 14 140y53| 3527-391 271-123
4 Gardenof Wisdom IA 3183- 204 27-129
e S s 8o RN il
5} Baplism mibe Wilderness 3319-181
G| Garden of the Geod 3527391
) Shopherd, = e A |
f w
Lw | Gardenofine Resurrechn (4850Ac. | & May G| 3847-115 | 29-94 3?
1 o ) S e S RN
| 8| Woy of the Cross 2754 4c | 28 Tun 2| 404916 i
vind oo e S /
I o = — <
[9] teesde Area 6.87Ac | 5 Jondyl 0l 476 | 3

NOTE:

Bearings shown thus- N/7°/7/7°£ -are as
recorded among the land record of Baltimore
County in the Deeds from Wilhiam J Seward
to Guarantee Title Holding Corp. doted
Nov. 271956, in Liber 3082 Folio 163 (See
Item N®35315) and Nov 19,1956 in Liber
3058 Folio 548 (See Item N*40036).

Bearings shown thus: NIT®1T'IT"E are as
shownon State Rcuds Commission Plats

N221i84 & 21185.
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Bearings shown thus. A/7*/777°Z -areas
recorded among the land record of Baltimore

b3 5

AYVLIN

Counly nthe Deeds from Wilhiam J. beward et | 2i\ibe
to Guarantee Title Holding Corp. dated ‘e\‘” . / i ) S 75
Nov. 27,1956, m Liber 3082 Folio 163 (See / ‘. GARDEN OF i ' | propos
Item N®35315) and Nov 13,135G in Liber ;] TI—Q‘FLR;'; MIRACLE | ’ il
3058 Folio 548 (See Item N* 40Q036). \~IO>< LY 1

\ e
Bearings shown thus- NIT*IT'IT°E are as S ’
shownon State Roads Commission Plats / !

N221184 & 21185.
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